
 
 

05 December 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 27.11.23 
 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

Improvement & Innovation 
Advisory Committee  

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Bayley; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton 
Cllrs. Abraham, Clayton, G. Darrington, Hogarth, Malone, Manamperi, James Morgan, 
Varley, Waterton and White 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To agree minutes of the meeting of the Advisory 

Committee held on 26 September 2023, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

 
2.   Declarations of interest    
 Any declarations not already registered. 

 
  

 
3.   Actions form previous meeting (if any)     

  
4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if 

any)  
 

   
 

 
6.   Budget 2024/25: Review of Service Dashboards 

and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs)  
(Pages 5 - 40) Alan Mitchell 

Tel: 01732 227483 
  

7.   Rural England Prosperity Fund Update  (Pages 41 - 54) Detlev Munster 
Tel: 01732 227099 
  

8.   Economic Development Strategy  (Pages 55 - 70) Detlev Munster 
Tel: 01732 227099 
  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

9.   Work plan  (Pages 71 - 72)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



5 
 

Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr.  Bayley (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Clayton, G. Darrington, Malone, Manamperi, 

James Morgan, Varley, Waterton and White 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Hogarth 
 

 Cllr. P. Darrington was also present. 
 

 
  
12.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held 27 June 2023 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to Cllr Varley’s 
apologies being included. 

   
13.    Declarations of interest  

 
There were none. 
   
14.    Actions form previous meeting  

 
There were none. 
   
15.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder gave an update on the services within their portfolio. They gave 
a presentation on the West Kent Rural Grants scheme, funded by the Rural England 
Prosperity Fund (REPF). These were administered by the Council on behalf of the 
West Kent Partnership. The Council were among the first local authorities in the 
country to allocate their REPF funding, and were used as an example of best practice 
by the Kent Rural Partnership. 16 out of the 23 applications received by the Council 
had been approved, with £227,000 allocated out of the £501,000 available for the 
two years. The Committee heard a breakdown of the demographics of the applicant 
businesses.  
  
The Council had established a free AI-powered telephone service to help people that 
have received a penalty charge notice from the Council understand whether they 
should appeal. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 26 September 2023 

6 
 

There was an ongoing consultation regarding two cycling routes – one from Otford to 
Sevenoaks directly, and the other from Otford to Sevenoaks via Seal. A drop-in 
session for the direct route would be held at Bat & Ball Train Station on Friday 13 
October. The drop-in session for the route via Seal would take place on 27 
September. The route could include significant improvements along the A25.  
  
The Community Grants Scheme was open until 2 November. Grants of up to £5000 
could be given to local community organisations. Members were encouraged to direct 
any interested groups to the Council’s website for further information. 
  
The Council had been shortlisted for the invite-only Investors In People UK Platinum 
Employer of the Year award, placing the Council in the top 10 employers within its 
category. The Economic Development Team had been shortlisted for the Institute of 
Economic Development’s Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion (EDI) award. The finalists 
would be announced in November. 
  
In response to a request from the Committee, officers would investigate the 
possibility of adding EDI training to the Member Training programme. 
  
   
16.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 
   
17.    Digital Tourism update  

 
The Strategic Head for Commercial & Property presented the report, which updated 
the committee on the performance of the Council’s digital tourism schemes. The Visit 
Sevenoaks website received 4100 users from 28 April to 28 July, and their 
engagement time with the site was above average. A majority of users found the site 
organically, indicating that its search engine optimisation was performing well. The 
Visit Sevenoaks Instagram account supplemented the website, providing information 
on tourism activity across the district, and continued to grow. The site would be 
updated to reflect the Sevenoaks So Much More branding. 
  
The Sevenoaks: So Much More brand was supported by its own website and three 
social media accounts, which were performing above-average in engagement. These 
platforms highlighted the Council’s presence at business events, advertised 
competitions, and promoted the four pillars of the So Much More campaign. 
  
The Council also worked in partnership with Visit Kent to promote the district on 
their website, blogs, and social media channels. These platforms had a significant 
following on both a local and international level. Analytics data would be continually 
monitored to inform future development opportunities and keep pace with trends. 
  
In response to questions, the officer explained that the Economic Development Team 
worked in partnership with marketing consultants Pillory Barn to manage the 
Sevenoaks: So Much More brand. The consultants were contracted to host and 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 26 September 2023 

7 
 

provide content for the first year of the campaign, and the possibility of extending the 
contract was under review. The Visit Sevenoaks website was updated frequently, to 
ensure information remained contemporary, and Visit Kent were informed whenever 
changes occurred, though their site was not managed by the Council. The Council did 
not profit from the digital tourism campaigns; the aim was to promote the district to 
bring income and opportunities for local businesses.  
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
18.    Draft Council Plan  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive presented the report, which outlined the proposed 
Council Plan, which set out the council’s priorities and targets for residents, 
businesses, and communities. The Plan has been developed by the Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet.. It was noted that the Plan would be presented to Cabinet on 9 
November and Council on 14 November 2023.  
  
In response to questions, the Leader explained that the priorities were broken down 
into portfolios, and that the council’s financial aims were contained under the Finance 
& Investment portfolio. These portfolios held specific services, which would work 
under the portfolio’s promises. These portfolio sections had been broken down into 
past successes and future goals to provide a holistic overview for residents. 
  
The plan was a framework to demonstrate the council’s intentions and aims to the 
public and form a standard to work to. Formal deliverables were better addressed in 
other schemes, which would work to the framework this plan would create. 
Specificity in this regard would be avoided to allow for flexibility in implementation. In 
response to a question the Leader explained that weekly waste collections are a 
priority and would be maintained for as long as possible.  
  
Values from previous plans had been incorporated in places, as they were felt to be 
still relevant. The Plan, if approved, would be available to stakeholders across the 
district, would be included in the InShape magazine, and would be displayed on the 
Council’s website, to effectively communicate the council’s updated promises across 
the district.  
  

Resolved: That 
  
a)       The Advisory Committee’s comments on the draft Council Plan be noted.  
b)       That the draft Council Plan be considered by Cabinet.  

   
19.    Work plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted. Members discussed ideas for the Budget 2024/25: Review 
of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) item at the 
next meeting, including moving committee meetings to the daytime, and assessing 
the overall IT spend.   
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 26 September 2023 

8 
 

  
  
  
 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.03 pm 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



BUDGET 2024/25: REVIEW OF SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVCICE CHANGE 
IMPACT ASSESSMENTS (SCIAs) 

Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee – 5 December 2023  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading

Status: For Comment

Also considered by: 

• Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 31 October 2023

• Finance and Investment Advisory Committee – 2 November 2023

• Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 7 November 2023

• Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 23 November 2023

• People and Places Advisory Committee – 30 November 2023

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: 

This report sets out updates to the 2024/25 budget within the existing framework 
of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents growth and 
savings/additional income proposals that have been identified which need to be 
considered (if applicable to this Committee), and requests further suggestions from 
the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget for 2024/25.

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with 
Cabinet, it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget that 
assumes no direct funding from Government through additional Revenue Support 
Grant or New Homes Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to aim to be 
financially self-sufficient.

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-
year period will be challenging partly due to the uncertainties and ongoing 
financial impacts of national and international events.

Some changes have been made to future assumptions and they will continue to be 
reviewed during the budget process, as usual.  However, the key cost driver 
continues to be inflation with pressure coming through on service demand, the pay 
award and the cost of goods and services.  The items listed in Appendix E report a 
current annual budget gap of £1.368m. 

only to be inserted if report is more than 2 A4 sides long – if not delete.) set out 
the key issues in the report)

This report supports the Key Aim of: (insert information from Community Plan or 
Best Value Performance Plan or delete if unnecessary or irrelevant

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Name Surname 

Contact Officer(s): Name, Ext. 7XXX

Recommendation to (title of committee): 

(a)  (if only one recommendation then delete (a))

Recommendation to (title of committee):

(if the report is going to more than one committee)

Reason for recommendation: This reason will be used to justify the decision is 
intended to be minuted along with the resolution. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Introduction and Background 

Financial Strategy 

1 The Council’s financial strategy continues to aim for long-term financial health 
and continues to work towards improving financial sustainability.  It has been 
successful through the use of a number of actions including: 

• implementing efficiency initiatives. 

• significantly reducing the back-office function. 

Many of the reasons for the budget gap were raised with Members as part of the 
2023/24 budget setting process and they continue to impact the finances of this 
council.  There is also the impact of the leisure provider, Sencio ceasing to operate.  

Inflationary and resulting service pressures are largely unavoidable.   It is 
worthwhile making Members aware that they are likely to have to make more 
difficult decisions during the 2024/25 budget setting process than they have had 
to make for many years.

The Advisory Committees will comment on the growth and savings/additional 
income proposals included in the reports, and their recommendations will be 
considered by Cabinet as part of the process to remove this gap. 

By addressing these issues, this Council will once again be in a strong financial 
position that other councils would aspire to.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Kevin Maskell 

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee: 

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings/additional income 
proposals identified in Appendix G applicable to this Advisory Committee.

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings/additional 
income applicable to this Advisory
[...]
 the higher costs of 
goods and services as a result of higher inflation. 

13 The savings/additional income items total £0.459m per annum.  The largest 
items are: 

• Additional income anticipated from a fees and charges review. 
• Government funding streams expected to continue in 2024/25 only. 
• Council Tax premium changes. 

The Way Forward 

14 The intention of this report is to provide Members of each Advisory 
Committee an opportunity to give their views on potential growth and 
savings/additional income items that could be included in the updated 10-year 
budget that will be presented to Council on 20 February 2024.   

15 The ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2024/25 and Beyond’ report has 
been presented to FIAC and Cabinet to start the budget setting process for 
2024/25. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



Review of the 10-year Budget Process 

16 An audit of the 10-year budget process was completed by Mazars (working for 
Internal Audit) in 2021 and their findings were that the Council has adequate, 
effective and reliable controls in place over budget setting and long-term 
financial planning. 

Financial Self-Sufficiency 

17 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2013-2018 set out an ambition for the Council 
to become financially self-sufficient which was achieved in 2016/17. The 
current Council Plan aims to continue with this approach.  This means that the 
Council does not rely on direct funding from Government, through Revenue 
Support Grant or New Homes Bonus, to deliver its services. 

18 This approach was adopted in response to the financial challenges the Country 
was faced with in bringing its public spending down to ensure it was able to 
live within its means. In practice this has seen Government funding to local 
authorities dramatically reduced since 2010/11 with Sevenoaks District 
Council receiving no Revenue Support Grant from 2017/18. 

19 The decision to become financially self-sufficient is intended to give the 
Council greater control over its services, reducing the potential for decision 
making to be influenced by the level of funding provided by government to 
local authorities. 

20 The Local Government Association’s Corporate Peer Challenge in December 
2021 commented that ‘Sevenoaks District Council takes a long-term view of 
financial planning with a focus on self-sufficiency.  The council’s 10-year 
budget is innovative, an example for the sector and supports long-term 
decision making. This extended financial framework provides an excellent 
platform which has supported effective budget management and planned, 
long-term, decision making.’ 

21 With the Council receiving no Revenue Support Grant from 2017/18 and New 
Homes Bonus reducing from 2018/19, this approach remains appropriate.  The 
attached 10-year budget assumes no additional Revenue Support Grant or 
New Homes Bonus.  Any funding received from these sources will be put into 
the Financial Plan Reserve which can be used to support the 10-year budget. 

22 In 2023/24 the government rolled two grants into the Revenue Support Grant 
which are shown as ‘Govt Support: Rolled in grants’ on the attached 10-year 
budget.  This Council continues to receive no Revenue Support Grant through 
the Government formula. 

23 Cabinet are keen to remain financially self-sufficient which has served the 
Council well and ensured it is one of the most financially stable local 
authorities in the country. This will allow this Council to move ahead in the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



knowledge that this council has the financial resources to provide the services 
that the district’s residents need into the future. 

Service Dashboards 

24 The intention of service dashboards is to provide Members with improved 
information during the budget setting process to provide context and inform 
any growth and savings/additional income ideas that Members may put 
forward. 

25 The Service Dashboards cover a summary of the services provided, objectives, 
achievemen
[...]
isk Assessment Statement.  

24 There are no significant legal implications associated with this report, which seeks 
to provide monitoring of activity to date.   

25 A key risk to the delivery of the EDS remains the availability of future funding. 

Equality Assessment  

26 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero Implications   

27 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. It is important to note that 

Page 60

Agenda Item 8



net zero implications were considered at the point of strategy adoption.  
Implications are considered as part of project inception criteria for new activities.  

Conclusions 

28 Good progress has been made in the first year of the Economic Development 
Strategy’s delivery.  The strategy remains relevant given our economic landscape 
and is on track to deliver within the 5-year strategy period but is dependent on 
future funding availability.  The EDS continues to retain relevance to key focus to 
both the previous and the new Council plan.  The principles and objectives in the 
EDS are both robust and flexible to allow new opportunities to be embraced and 
to adapt to changing contexts and resource availability. This is evident in the way 
the UKSPF Investment Plan was aligned to deliver against the EDS’ priorities and 
objectives.   

  

 

. 

Detlev Munster 

Strategic Head of Commercial and Property 

Appendices

Appendix A – EDS Delivery Plan monitoring year 1 

Background Papers

Economic Development Strategy 2022- 27 
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/download/2/economic_development
_strategy

Background statistical research

• Kent County Council, 
[...]
 in conjunction 
with community wifi pilot  

Engagement with KCC digital skills 
team. Funding available for digital 
skills project within the UKSPF 
programme for 2024/25. 

BLUE 

 Sector Skills programmes 
including retrofit boot camp 
and land based skills  

UKSPF programmes include retrofit 
training and support programme with 
funding being available for this 
programme from financial year 
2024/25. 

BLUE 

Improving the 
provision of 
HE/ FE in the 
District  

Establish an HE/FE offer in 
the District  

Increasing provision is challenging. 
particularly given the proximity of 
existing locations, combined with a 
change in focus towards T-levels and 
the unknown impact this will have on 
demand for progression routes.  
Whilst achievement of an FE / HE 
offer is unlikely to be delivered 
within the 5 year ED strategy period, 
alternative opportunities are actively 
under consideration and supported 
by the ED team.  
 

RED 

 

ACHIEVEMENTS TO DATE: 

23 ACTIONS GREEN – 42% 

24 ACTIONS AMBER – 44% 

5 ACTIONS BLUE – 9% 

3 ACTIONS RED – 5% 

 

Page 70

Agenda Item 8



Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee Work Plan 
2023/24 

 

29 February 2024 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Budget 2024/25: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs)
	BUDGET 2024/25: REVIEW OF SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVCICE CHANGE IMPACT ASSESSMENTS (SCIAs)
	Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee – 5 December 2023
	Many of the reasons for the budget gap were raised with Members as part of the 2023/24 budget setting process and they continue to impact the finances of this council.  There is also the impact of the leisure provider, Sencio ceasing to operate.  Inflationary and resulting service pressures are largely unavoidable.   It is worthwhile making Members aware that they are likely to have to make more difficult decisions during the 2024/25 budget setting process than they have had to make for many years.The Advisory Committees will comment on the growth and savings/additional income proposals included in the reports, and their recommendations will be considered by Cabinet as part of the process to remove this gap. By addressing these issues, this Council will once again be in a strong financial position that other councils would aspire to.Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Kevin Maskell Contact Officer(s): 	Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153			Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483Recommendation to each Advisory Committee: Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings/additional income proposals identified in Appendix G applicable to this Advisory Committee.Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings/additional income applicable to this Advisory Committee.Reason for recommendation: It is important that the views of the Advisory Committees are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the Council’s resources are used in the most suitable manner.
	Introduction and Background
	Financial Strategy
	10-year Budget
	Financial Self-Sufficiency
	Current Budget Gap
	The Way Forward

	Review of the 10-year Budget Process
	Financial Self-Sufficiency
	Service Dashboards
	Savings Plan
	Current 10-year Budget Position
	Proposed Growth and Savings/Additional Income Items
	Role of the Advisory Committees
	Process and Timetable
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions

	Budget 2024-25 - IIAC - App A - Service Dashboard
	Budget 2024-25 - IIAC - App A(i) - Performance Report
	Budget 2024-25 - IIAC - App B - Budget by service
	Summary Selected

	Budget 2024-25 - IIAC - App C - Old growth savings
	Sheet1

	Budget 2024-25 - IIAC - App D - 10 year budget
	Fin Plan Summary

	Budget 2024-25 - IIAC - App E - Changes to the 10 year budget
	Sheet1

	Budget 2024-25 - IIAC - App F - Managers agreed savings
	Sheet1

	Budget 2024-25 - IIAC - App G - New growth sav

Minutes of the meeting


9 
 

Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Bayley (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Clayton, G. Darrington, Malone, James Morgan, Varley, 

Waterton and White 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Hogarth and Manamperi 
 

 Cllrs. Barnett, P. Darrington, and Robinson were also present. 
  

20.    Minutes  
 

Members discussed the minutes of the previous meeting. Members discussed 
amending Minute 18 to better reflect the questions regarding clear deliverables and 
repetition within the Plan. The Chairman highlighted that the Portfolio Holder’s 
responses to these issues were minuted, and that minutes were not verbatim. 
Members further noted that the Governance Committee would be reviewing the 
procedures surrounding recordings of meetings, which may make them more 
accessible. It was agreed that the minutes would not be amended, as the minutes of 
this meeting reference the discussion held.  
  
  

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held 26 September 2023 be 
approved, and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.   
  

21.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were none. 
   
22.    Actions form previous meeting  

 
There were none. 
   
23.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder and Leader gave an update on the services within their portfolio. 
The Economic Development Team and the UK Shared Prosperity Fund Project 
Officer were named Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion Champion of the Year at the 
Institute of Economic Development Annual Awards. The award celebrated his work in 
helping the both the council and other organisations better support those with visual 
impairments, and have appropriate interventions in place when they join. These 



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 5 December 2023 

10 
 

included having guide assistants, making adjustments to language used, and adapting 
systems such as finance, IT, and learning development. 
  
The Stangrove Estate programme was progressing within budget, and was due to 
complete in March 2024. Two new car parking lots were already open for residents 
to use. This would help address local residents’ concerns regarding the development’s 
impact to on-street parking. 8 of the 13 homes built had been purchased by Quercus 
Housing and would be used for affordable housing. The remaining five would be 
marketed for private sale. The Portfolio Holder shared some pictures of the 
development.   
  
Other developments that supported the Council Plan, Town Centre Strategies, the 
Economic Development Plan, and the emerging Local Plan were ongoing. Several of 
these proposals required recosting, to address inflation, and would be brought 
through the committee system when prepared. 
  
The Council intended to hold a public consultation in February 2024 regarding the 
Council- and KCC-owned Land East of High Street, Sevenoaks. This would test public 
opinion on early concepts and gather suggestions from stakeholders and residents.  
  
A report regarding a new business park would be brought to the Finance & 
Investment Advisory Committee in January 2024. Members of the committee were 
invited to attend.  
  
The Council had been shortlisted for the UK Employer of the Year at the Investors in 
People Awards, and were the highest ranked public sector organisation. The Council 
did not win, but had received valuable feedback from the programme.  
  
A trainer had been identified to provide Equalities Training for Members. This would 
be held on 10 January in the Council Chamber. 
   
24.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

 
There were none. 
   
25.    Budget 2024/25: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report which set out updates to the 2024/25 
budget process within the existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings 
plan. 
  
Some changes had been made to future assumptions and they would be continued to 
be reviewed during the budget process. The key cost driver continued to be inflation, 
with pressure coming through on service demand, the pay award and the cost of 
goods and services. The items listed in Appendix E reported a current annual budget 
gap of £1.368m. Members were advised that they were likely to have to make more 



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 5 December 2023 

11 
 

difficult decisions during the 2024/25 budget setting process than they had had to 
make for many years. 
  
Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions from Cabinet, it 
was proposed that the Council once again set a balanced 10-year budget and 
continued to aim to be financially self-sufficient with no direct funding from 
Government through additional Revenue Support Grant or New Homes Bonus.  
  
In response to questions, the officer explained that the budget retroactively 
incorporated external funding, but did not assume its existence for the purposes of 
balancing the budget. Balancing the budget over 10 years allowed for greater 
flexibility in addressing large surprise costs.  
  
The report presented a growth item that had been identified which needed to be 
considered, and requested further suggestions from the Advisory Committee, before 
finalising the budget for 2024/25.  
  
The Committee considered the savings proposals as set out in Appendices G and H, 
which were for a reduction in the contact hours of the Customer Solutions service, 
and for a new Commercial Property fees and charges schedule. Members asked 
questions regarding the proposals, and were advised that the increases in fees and 
charges were on a cost-recovery basis, as they related to statutory services. Members 
supported both proposals.  
  
Members gave further consideration to additional suggestions for growth and savings 
which had been suggested by Members. Those suggestions relevant to this Advisory 
Committee were as follows:  
  

         Drop the IIP Accreditation 
         Land Charges Service Review 
         Improvements to the Procurement Strategy 
         Investigate over-delivery on certain Performance Indicators 

  
Following debate, Members agreed that only the second and third suggestions should 
be referred to Cabinet for further consideration. It was noted that the third 
suggestion was being investigated outside of the budget process through the Audit 
Committee.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that  
  

a)      The savings proposals (SCIA 13, SCIA 14) identified in Appendices G&H to the 
report applicable to this Advisory Committee, be considered; and that 

b)      Cabinet consider the following suggestion: 
  



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 5 December 2023 

12 
 

         Land Charges Service Review 
         Improvements to the Procurement Strategy  

26.    Rural England Prosperity Fund Update  
 

The Economic Development Officer - Business Support & Town Centres presented 
the report, which updated the committee on the monitoring of the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund and the Rural England Prosperity Fund. Both programmes were 
subject to extensive government-led monitoring, and all reports submitted by the 
Council had been approved with no concerns. The programme covered 15 project 
areas, and aimed to maximise the Economic Development Strategy work alongside it. 
Some projects were delivered in partnership with neighbouring authorities; members 
were advised that, where this was the case, all funding put forward by Sevenoaks was 
distributed to recipients within the district. Members heard a brief overview of the 
grant programmes which had been delivered.   
  
In response to questions, members were advised that every area in the district had 
been allocated funding. All of the available funding had been allocated through the 
investment plan, as agreed by Members. The Committee viewed a video produced by 
the council to raise awareness of Small Business Saturday, as part of the Town Centre 
Programme. Members discussed the programme, and requested that further data 
regarding impressions and responses to the video and similar projects be included in 
future updates. 
  
Members discussed the forecast projects. They were advised that these were town 
council projects which would be confirmed when brought forward to the Council. 
Funding had been allocated for them through the Town Centre funding, but their 
specifics had yet to be agreed. The programme extended for 3 years; judgements 
regarding its continuation beyond that could not be made. 
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  

27.    Economic Development Strategy  
 

The Economic Development Officer - Business Support & Town Centres presented 
the report, which updated the committee on the first year of the Economic 
Development Strategy. The Strategy had no additional funding associated with it, and 
thus partnership working and available funding were maximised. The UKSPF 
investment plan was aligned with the EDS, which has meant the funding could deliver 
projects covering both areas. 
  
The Strategy was a framework centred on supporting the local economy. This 
approach kept a level of flexibility within the Strategy, which would allow it to adapt 
to external circumstances and opportunities. 86% of actions were either Green- or 
Amber- coded, which meant progress had been made towards the objective. The 5% 
of actions which were Red-coloured were being actively worked on, to bring them to 
amber before the completion of the strategy.  
  

https://twitter.com/SDC_newsdesk/status/1730927293567001022


Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 5 December 2023 

13 
 

Members asked questions regarding broadband coverage within the district and its 
impact on professional services. The officer explained that the council were engaging 
with Kent County Council regarding the Broadband Delivery Plan, to add value within 
the district. It was noted that smaller businesses had taken advantage of the Meeting 
Point hub and similar businesses, which could guarantee strong internet connections. 
Community-led solutions for broadband in rural areas were also a possible avenue to 
address this. 
  
Members asked questions of clarification regarding specific projects. The 
redevelopment of 96 High Street, Sevenoaks had been linked to the Land east of 
High Street, Sevenoaks, and would be included within the proposed consultation in 
February 2024.  Several ideas were being investigated, but stakeholder engagement 
was necessary before further developing them.  
  
Members discussed the report, and raised some areas of potential further 
investigation, including the re-establishing the Otford Road Park and Ride and the 
impact of sustained roadworks on local businesses. 
  
            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
    
28.    Work plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted with the following additions:  
  
29 February 2024 

         Digital Transformation & Customer Insights – Six Month Update 
         Communications Strategy 

  
18 June 2024 

         Land East of High Street, Sevenoaks – Consultation Results 
         Performance Indicator Reviews 
         Annual Complaints Report 

  
Members discussed possible additions to the work plan, including a review of the 
suggestion that committee meetings be held in the day, and an update on Bevan 
Place. Officers would investigate the first option, and an update on Bevan Place 
would be included in the Portfolio Holder’s update at the meeting in February. 
  
  
 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.20 pm 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 5 December 2023 

14 
 

 


